

FILED
Oct 05, 2011
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 29708-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington, Respondent,

v.

Christopher Taylor, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 37
Ephrata, WA 98823-0037
(509) 754-2011

Table of Contents

Statement of the Issues.....	3
A. Issue 1	3
B. Issue 2.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument	6
A. <u>The constitutional right to a unanimous verdict was not violated</u> ..	6
1. Unanimity was maintained because the Defendant’s acts constituted a continuous course of conduct	7
2. Even if the acts were distinct, any unanimity error was harmless because a rational trier of fact could have found each incident proved beyond a reasonable doubt.....	10
B. <u>It was harmless error when the court did not enter written findings of fact and conclusions of law after the CrR 3.6 hearing</u>	11
1. The trial court’s lack of written findings and conclusions is harmless error because the court’s oral findings and conclusions are sufficient to permit appellate review.....	12
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

State Cases

State v. Adel, 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)..... 10

State v. Apodaca, 67 Wn. App. 736, 839 P.2d 352 (1992)..... 11

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 6

State v. Crane, 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991)..... 8

State v. Craven, 69 Wn. App. 581, 849 P.2d 681 (1993) 8

State v. Cunningham, 116 Wn. App. 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003)..... 11

State v. Glossbrener, 146 Wn.2d 670, 49 P.3d 128 (2002) 12

State v. Handran, 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989)..... 6, 8

State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986) 12

State v. King, 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994) 7

State v. Loehner, 42 Wn. App. 408, 711 P.2d 377 (1985)..... 6

State v. Love, 80 Wn. App. 357, 908 P.2d 395 (1996) 7-8

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010)..... 8

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) 6

State v. Riley, 69 Wn. App. 349, 848 P.2d 1288 (1993)..... 11

State v. Tvedt, 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005) 10

State Rules

WA CrR 3.6 11
